Tendring

District Council

Public Document Pack

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES

SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Friday, 3 August 2018

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor Cossens Councillor Winfield
Councillor Watson Councillor Whitmore (Stand-by Member)

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573.

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.gov.uk o
lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 g
Y

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018

N, INVESTORS
& IN PEOPLE

ey

VANIDV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Chairman for the Meeting

The Sub-Committee will elect its Chairman for the meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meetings (Pages 5 - 22)

To confirm and sign as correct records, the minutes of the meetings of the Committee,
held on 24 May 2018 and 4 June 2018.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

A.1 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) - Application for the
Grant of a Premises Licence - Dovercourt Skate Rink, Lower Marine Parade,
Harwich, Essex (Pages 23 - 226)

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider an application for the grant of a Premises
Licence in respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the Chamber and follow the exit signs out of
the building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 24 May 2018
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH MAY, 2018 AT 1.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Cossens, V E Guglielmi, J Henderson and Watson
(Standby Member)

Also Present: Councillors Broderick, P B Honeywood, S A Honeywood, King and
Winfield

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)),
Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), lan Ford (Committee
Services Manager) and Steve Mahoney (Licensing Assistant)

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor V E Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor J Henderson and:-

RESOLVED - that Councillor Cossens be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.
MINUTES

The minutes of the following meetings were approved as correct records and signed by

the Chairman:-

(1) last meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘A’ held on 14
August 2017; and
(2) last meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee ‘B’ held on 20
November 2017.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.1 -

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION NO: 18/00213/PREMGR - APPLICATION

FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - HOLLAND FOOTBALL CLUB - THE

CLUB HOUSE, DULWICH ROAD, HOLLAND-ON-SEA

The Chairman (Councillor Cossens) welcomed everyone to the meeting, made
introductory remarks and stated that he wished to give an equal amount of time to both
the applicants and the objectors to make their cases. He proposed 30 minutes for each

side.

Page 5



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 24 May 2018
Committee

There was then short period of time where the list of objectors who wished to speak was
compiled and it was also agreed by the Chairman that Councillor S A Honeywood, a
local Ward Member would speak on behalf of all Tendring District Councillors who were
present in the public gallery.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its
consideration, as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational
Services), an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Holland Football Club,
The Clubhouse, Dulwich Road, Holland-on-Sea.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the original proposed opening hours for the
premises which were:-

Mondays to Thursdays — 1000 to 0030 hours
Fridays and Saturdays — 1000 to 0230 hours
Sundays — 1000 to 0130 hours

However, following concerns raised, on the application as a whole, by the Council’s
Environmental Services, being a Responsible Authority, Mr Sorrell, the Chairman of
Holland Football Club had agreed to make the following amendments to the application
(as set out in Section 2.3 of the report):-

Regulated Entertainment for the Outside Areas

Mondays to Thursdays — 1100 to 2200 hours
Fridays and Saturdays — 1100 to 2300 hours
Sundays — 1100 to 2200 hours

Premises Closing Times

Mondays to Thursdays — 0030 hours
Fridays and Saturdays — 0130 hours
Sundays — 0030 hours

The Council’'s Environmental Services section had confirmed that they would have no
objection to those amended hours.

The Licensing Manager made the Sub-Committee aware that, since the aforementioned
agreement with Environmental Services, Mr Sorrell had further revised the proposed
opening hours after taking into consideration the objections raised by local residents.
Those further amended opening hours were as follows:-

Mondays to Thursdays — 1100 to 2300 hours
Fridays and Saturdays — 1100 to 0000 hours
Sundays — 1100 to 2300 hours

The Licensing Manager then reported that the proposed licensable activities applied for
by the applicant were before Members in Sections 3.1 to 3.5 of the written report.

Page 6



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 24 May 2018
Committee

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory
Licensing Objectives within her Operating Schedule and these were detailed in Sections
4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

The Sub-Committee was informed that a petition had been submitted by Holland
Football Club showing 320 persons in support of the application and that 17 individual
letters of support had been received in relation to this application.

Members were further informed that 147 letters of representation/objection had been
received in relation to this application.

It was reported that no other Responsible Authorities had made representations on the
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the following —

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance;
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Planning and Building Control.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any questions that they would like to ask the
Licensing Manager following her summary of the written report. There were no
questions asked.

David Davies, appearing on behalf of the applicant, then addressed the Sub-Committee
and:-

(1) outlined how applicant had reduced the hours applied for on two occasions in
response to the concerns raised through the consultation process;

(2) stated that alcohol would only be served in a small part of the premises namely
the Hall (which was 7m by 8m in size);

(3) confirmed that the main purpose was not to service the sale of alcohol per se it
was merely ancillary by subsidising the cost of the facilities provided to local
football teams which was the primary function of Holland Football Club;

(4) stated that under the previous licence at the premises it had run for 12 years
without any recorded complaints and that this new application did not seek
anything different to the previous licence;

(5) stated that the new clubhouse was 50m further away from residential property
than the previous demolished clubhouse;

(6) acknowledged that there had been parking problems in the past which had caused
nuisance to local residents but stated there was now a bigger up to 85 space car
park which should alleviate those problems;

(7) drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to other sports and recreation clubs in the
District which had licensed premises and had later opening hours to that being
proposed in this application;

Page 7



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 24 May 2018
Committee

reminded the Sub-Committee that Holland Football Club offered an excellent
much needed facility for children to play sp
[...]
e benefit of a Temporary Event Notice.

Councillor Cossens asked the Licensing Manager that if the licence was to be granted
and there was a future problem at the premises what would be the statutory process.

The Licensing Manager replied that if there was an alleged breach of the licence
conditions then an investigation would be undertaken by the Licensing Section, which
could also involve Environmental Services and Essex Police if necessary; that evidence
would be gathered from all interested parties and that if required the licence would be
brought before the Sub-Committee for a formal review or if, more appropriate, a
prosecution in the Magistrates Court would be undertaken.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Committee Services Manager then
withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to consider the application
and reach a decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’'s Solicitor and the Committee
Services Manager then returned to the meeting.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee informed all parties present that, due to the
amount of evidence that they needed to consider and the various considerations that

Page 12



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 24 May 2018
Committee

needed to be taken into account, the Sub-Committee was not able to reach a decision
at this time.

The Chairman stated that therefore the Sub-Committee would make its determination
within the period of five working days beginning with the day on which this hearing had
been held in accordance with Regulation 26(2) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005. All interested parties would then be informed of the decision in
writing.

The Chairman then formally closed the meeting.

The meeting was declared closed at 4.10 pm

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 4 June 2018
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON MONDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2018 AT 1.20 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,

CO16 9AJ
Present: Councillors White (Chairman), JHenderson, Watson and VGuglielmi
Also Present: David Dadds, Solicitor and Barrister, Mr Samiul Alam (New
Premises Licence Holder) and Alan Beckett, Essex Police Licensing

Officer.

In Attendance: Linda Trembath, (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)),
Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Michael Cook (Licensing
Assistant) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration
Officer).

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Watson and:-
RESOLVED - that Councillor White be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor V Guglielmi declared a personal interest in the application in that she had
opened the restaurant and had eaten there and also that her husband had recently
received an invitation to dine there. She therefore acted as the Stand-by Member at the
meeting.

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -A.1 -
LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE - BENGAL DINER, FOX STREET, ARDLEIGH

The Chairman (Councillor White) welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave an
overview of the procedure that would be followed for the hearing.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of
the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services) (A.1) and advised that the
Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, an application for the Review of the
Premises Licence held by Mr Syful Alam for the Bengal Diner, Fox Street, Ardleigh,
pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members were informed by the Licensing Manager as part of her summary that the

application for the review of the Premises Licence for the above had been submitted by
Essex Police following investigations b
[...]
 had before it the relevant sections/extracts of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of Review applications.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any questions that they would like to ask the
Licensing Manager following her summary. There were no questions asked.

The Chairman then asked Mr Dadds, Solicitor for Mr Samiul Alam (Mr Alam Jnr) if he
would like to address the Committee and ask questions and he said that he had two
points to make, in that the test here in respect of the review is not about
‘reasonableness”, it has to be appropriate and proportionate. He also stated that as a
point of law, Mr Alam Jnr had applied to transfer the Licence to himself on 1 June 2018
and that transfer takes effect immediately. Therefore, Mr Alam Snr was not now the
Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor, unless Essex Police
raised any objections to the transfer and they had 14 days in which to do so.

The Chairman said that although that was now the case, the Committee were here to
discuss issues that happened when Mr Alam Snr was the Premises Licence Holder.

Mr Alan Beckett, Essex Police Licensing Officer then addressed the Committee and
gave a summary of the Police case. Officers from the Immigration Service visited the
Bengal Diner on 8 March 2018 seeking three persons who had no leave to remain in the
UK. They did not find these persons but found two other persons working there, a Mr
Sibtain Zafar who said he was working as a waiter and a Mr Nazrul Islam who said he
was working as a cook at the Bengal Diner. Mr Zafar stated that he was paid £260 per
week and Mr Islam stated that he was paid £250 per week. Both stated that they were
paid cash in hand and considered Mr Alam Snr to be their boss. They also stated that
they had not shown any identify documents as proof of the right to work in the UK.

On 14 April 2018 Mr Beckett attended at the Bengal Diner to undertake right to work
checks. Mr Alam Snr could not produce any right to work rec
[...]
 the employees had
their own rooms above the premises.

Councillor Henderson then asked Mr Dadds about an issue with advertising on the
Bengal Diner's website which advertised events for £44.95 per person with “drink as
much as you can” on the advertisement. She stated that this was in conflict with the
Licensing Objective the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. Mr Dadds stated that if a
person was intoxicated then they would not be served any more alcohol but agreed that
the wording was not appropriate and confirmed that this would be looked at and
changed. If the Committee were minded to revoke the Licence for a period of 8 weeks
then this would be an opportunity to address these issues.

The Sub-Committee then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to
consider the application and reach a decision. They asked the Council’s Solicitor and
the Legal and Governance Administration Officer to retire with them.

The Sub-Committee, Council’s Solicitor and Legal and Governance Administration
Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s Solicitor confirmed that she had
not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-Committee whilst it was making its
decision

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application for a review and
to the actual representations received from Essex Police on the grounds that the
Licensing Objective in respect of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder had been
breached for the reasons set out in their representations. In making their decision, the
Sub-Committee have taken into account:-

(i) relevant matters set out in the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing
Policy;

(i)  the relevant parts of the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State;

(i) the range of powers provided to Licensing Authorities by the Licensing Act 2003 in
determining a Review;

(iv) Any legal advice given by the Council’s Solicitor.

The Sub-Commit
[...]
nder the Licensing
Act 2003 including police staff acting on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police.

4.  The premises licence holder shall operate a “Challenge 25” or similar scheme at
the premises whereby anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 shall be
asked to provide proof of age that he or she is over 18. Proof of age shall only
comprise of a passport, a photo card driving licence, a PASS accredited  proof
of age card or UK forces identity card.

5. The premises licence holder shall ensure reasonable and adequate staff training
be carried out and properly documented in relation to, dealing with incidents and
prevention of crime and disorder; sale of alcohol (to underage, persons over 18
purchasing for underage, drunks etc), prior to being allowed to sell or supply
alcohol.

6. Training records and right to work checks and any associated documentation
will be made available following reasonable request by any officer authorised
under the Licensing Act 2003 including police staff acting on behalf of the Chief
Officer of Police.

A copy of those conditions will be attached to this decision.

Details of the Sub-Committee’s decision will be notified to all interested parties in
writing.

Page 20



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 4 June 2018
Committee

Finally, | must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.”

The meeting was declared closed at 3.11 pm

Chairman

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL
Procedure for hearings — Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 and Hearing Regulations 2005

The Licensing Committee officers and their roles

¢ The Committee Clerk (Democratic Services Officer) records the proceedings;

» The Legal Advisor provides independent advice to the Committee Members
on legal matters; and

« The Licensing Officer introduces the matter, outlines the application or review
as

Minutes of the meeting

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2018 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Cossens, Watson, Winfield and Whitmore (Stand-by
Member).

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)),
Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Debbie Bunce (Legal and
Governance Administration Officer) and Emma King (Licensing
Officer)

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor Winfield and:-
RESOLVED - That Councillor Cossens be elected Chairman for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committees held
on 24 May and 4 June 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by the
Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none.

A.1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DOVERCOURT
SKATE RINK, LOWER MARINE PARADE, HARWICH, ESSEX

The Chairman (Councillor Cossens) welcomed everyone to the meeting, made
introductory remarks and stated that he wished to give an equal amount of time to both
the applicants and the objectors to make their cases. He proposed 20 minutes for each
side.

There was then a short period of time where the list of objectors who wished to speak
was compiled.




Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its
consideration, as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational
Services), an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Dovercourt Skate Rink,
Lower Marine Parade, Harwich.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the original proposed opening hours for the
premises which were:-

Saturdays to Thursdays 1100 to 1600 hours
Fridays 1100 to 2330 hours

Seasonal Variations
Summer months and school holidays extend the opening hours everyday until 2300
hours.

The Licensing Manager reported that the proposed licensable activities applied for by
the applicant were before Members in Sections 3.1 to 3.4 of the written report.

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and these were detailed in Sections
4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that 52 letters of representation/objection had been
received in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the following —

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance;
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Planning and Building Control.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any questions that they would like to ask the
Licensing Manager following her summary of the written report. There were no
questions.

The Chairman then asked the Licensing Manager to reiterate the expert evidence on the
effects of noise at the premises as Essex Police and TDC’s Environmental Health
Section had not made any representations.

The Chairman then asked the Applicant to give a summary of his application.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

The Applicant, Mr Christopher Scutt, then addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that
he had been running the Dovercourt Skating Rink for the last three years. He had run
approximately ten events utilising Temporary Event Notices, such as wrestling and films
and had not had any complaints during that time. He felt that the business was not
working as just a skating rink and therefore he was trying to diversify. He had no
intention of trading everyday at the times applied for and would end any activities at
8.00 p.m. in the Winter months and by 11.00 p.m. in the Summer months. He had
produced a noise management plan to ensure that residents were not affected and
which was attached as an appendix to Report A.1 of the Corporate Director (Operational
Services). He stated that he had purchased a Dome to try and alleviate the noise
levels. He had looked at car parking when running events and had contacted the
Council who had agreed to keep the adjacent car park open.

The Chairman asked the Objectors who were present if they had any questions of
clarification to ask Mr Scutt before they addressed the Sub-Committee.

Mr Terry Rogers asked Mr Scutt what material the dome was made of, i.e. was it made
of acoustic material. He also asked about the placement and direction of speakers.
When showing films, if the screen was at the end of the skating rink he assumed that
the speakers would be facing that way, not facing out to sea. If they were aimed at the
audience, this would not help the effect on residents.

Mr Scutt then confirmed that the dome was inflatable and that it had been trialled at a
Comic Con event which had been held at the premises. The speakers faced the
seafront and they were directional speakers. It should not affect residents if the
speakers were at the end of the premises. One speaker could be pointing forwards and
one could be pointing diagonally facing the road and no sound would go towards the
residents’ properties.

Mr Adam Kulacz asked Mr Scutt about the noise management plan. What would the
noise levels be if using the dome? There was nothing mentioned in the noise
management plan in respect of acoustic barriers. He asked what were the parameters
of the speakers as he was concerned that with wind direction noise could travel. He
stated that noise prevention equipment should have specifications.

Mr Scutt confirmed that although he could not confirm what type of speakers would be
used there were specifications on the equipment. He reiterated that at the Comic Con
event when the dome had been trialled there had been no complaints.

The Chairman asked the Licensing Manager if she had anything further to add and she
stated that she could not speak on behalf of Environmental Health, but that they had
undertaken a site visit and had made suggestions in respect of the noise and those had
been included within the noise management plan. If the Licence was granted, and
subsequently there were complaints about noise, those complaints would be looked at
and investigated by Environmental Health.

Mrs Thompson queried the licensing objective of protecting children from harm and how
Mr Scutt would ensure that children passing by did not see films they shouldn’t and Mr
Scutt confirmed that when showing films e.g. with an 18 Certificate the screen would be
angled so that it could not be seen from the road.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

Mr Kulacz then commented that if the screen was situated differently then the speakers
would be angled differently and Mr Scutt confirmed that no, the speakers would be in
the same place.

The Chairman then asked the Members of the Sub-Committee if they had any questions
for Mr Scutt.

Councillor Winfield asked if the noise was loud would a noise limiter be installed and Mr
Scutt confirmed that the noise management plan was a working document and therefore
this could be changed if needed.

The security of the alcohol supplies was mentioned and Mr Scutt confirmed that they
would be locked away but would not be served on a regular basis in any event.

The Chairman asked Mr Scutt whether he proposed to play recorded music as this was
not mentioned in his application and Mr Scutt confirmed that he did not intend to play
recorded music. The Licensing Manager confirmed that any music played during the
use as a skating rink was ancillary to skating and therefore already covered.

The Chairman then invited the objectors present at the meeting to address the Sub-
Committee.

Mr Terry Rogers said that he had real concerns about the mitigation of noise generated.
He was concerned about enforcement and had serious doubts that any conditions
would be enforced and was concerned about residents’ rights. He was worried that as
the business was not working that this was why they were requesting a licence to allow
them to have the extra activities at the premises.

Councillor Garry Calver then addressed the Committee. He thanked the Sub-
Committee for letting him make representations and also thanked the Licensing Officers
for their work on this matter.

He stated that since becoming a Councillor twelve years ago this was only the second
application that he had sought to make comments on. He felt that the application had
gone too far. He accepted that living in a seafront area a certain amount of noise had to
be accepted, but that he felt that the application went beyond what was reasonabile.
There would be many hundreds of properties affected. He had spoken to a resident
who confirmed that previously when a film was shown he could not watch the television
in his own home because of the level of noise. He agreed that there had to be a
balance but that the impact on residents should be given priority.

Cheryl Thompson then addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that she had concerns
about the sale of alcohol. She asked how it would be monitored and controlled.

Mr Kulacz then addressed the Sub-Committee and spoke about the public nuisance
aspect, littering and parking. He said that there was already parking on roads around
the premises. He stated that living 100 yards away from the premises meant that
residents would not have a peaceful evening. He stated that he could hear the
wrestling, not just one road away, but four or five roads away. He considered that this
had had a detrimental impact upon residents. Consideration should be given to
residents.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

Michelle Phillips then addressed the Sub-Committee and spoke about policing of events
i.e. did the Police have any plans to deal with bad behaviour. She appreciated that
living near the seafront a certain amount of noise had to be tolerated but she was
concerned about whether the Police would respond to any incidents that occurred. She
also stated that she was concerned about who would enforce the conditions once the
licence had been granted.

Mr Christopher Scutt then responded to the objectors’ comments. He felt that the
application would not significantly change what he already undertook at the premises.
He would not be selling alcohol until 10 or 11 p.m. at night every night, just on event
nights.

In respect of parking, there had always been parking issues along the seafront. The
Council had opened up the adjacent car park when he had events planned. He had
also hired outside toilets on event nights.

He commented on the person who had complained about not being able to watch his
television and said that this person had not approached him with his complaint. If he
had, then the speakers could have been repositioned.

He stated that he had had no complaints in the past but that lots of objectors had now
come forward because he had put in his application.

The Chairman then asked the Sub-Committee Members if they had any questions.

The Chairman asked Councillor Calver, whether there were any changes that could be
made to the application to allow it to go through? Councillor Calver stated that the real
worry was that this would leave residents open to the potential of there being events
every night during the Summer months. He said that if events became successful then
the applicant may wish to increase those events. At the moment there were limits on
events and he was not opposed to what is going on at the premises at the present time.
He did not feel that there was anything that could be done to take away the prospect of
events eventually happening on a more regular basis.

The Chairman then asked the Applicant, Mr Christopher Scutt whether he wished to
sum up his application. Mr Scutt confirmed that he would like to show films, have
occasional wrestling and serve alcohol. He would be proposing to serve alcohol on
events or if food was being served. In respect of the noise management plan, he stated
that he would work with any issues that arose in respect of noise. As to the wrestling,
he had previously had this as part of the Comic Con event on a Sunday but would be
prepared to change the day of the wrestling. He stated that if the venue closed, there
would be more risk of crime.

The Chairman asked the objectors if anyone would like to sum up and Mr Terry Rogers
stated that there were apparently 250 people in favour of the application and the only
comments received by the Council had been objections which he thought was strange.

Mr Kulacz stated that the residents only had 2 or 3 days in which to object to the
application.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 3 August 2018
Committee

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’'s Solicitor and the Legal and
Governance Administration Officer then returned to meeting and the Council's Solicitor
confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-Committee
whilst it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

“Application No. 18/00317/PREMGR Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of Dovercourt Skate Rink, Lower Marine Parade, Harwich, Essex.

1. The Sub-Committee has had a full and frank discussion and given careful
consideration to this application. In reaching our decision, we have taken into
account the views expressed by the Applicant, the representations received from
residents, along with the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and other
matters set out in the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The Sub-Committee does not agree to grant the application in full. The Sub-
Committee noted that the applicant appreciated the concerns of the local
residents and indicated he would be content if certain licensable activities were
not held on a Sunday. With that concession in mind, the Sub-Committee have
decided that although they will grant the Licence for Sundays it will only be until
1800 hours or 6 p.m. for all licensable activities.

3. However, subject to paragraph 2 above, the Sub-Committee has decided to
grant the remainder of this application, with the usual mandatory conditions.

Details of the Sub-Committee’s decision will be notified to all interested parties in
writing.

Finally, | must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.”

The meeting was declared closed at 11.55 am

Chairman



